

25.03.2025

Present: Ms. Anisha Rastogi, Ld proxy counsel for the petitioner through VC.
Sh. Rajesh Bhatia, Ld counsel for respondent.

Ld counsel for the respondent submits that he does not wish to file reply of the petition filed under Section 34 of Arbitration & conciliation Act.

In view of the above-said submission, the right of respondent to file reply stands closed.

Ld proxy counsel for the petitioner seeks an adjournment for making arguments as the main counsel is not available today.

The petitioner has not filed the address of arbitrator due to which court notice could not be issued to the arbitrator. Both counsels for the parties are directed to file the same within 10 days.

Let court notice be issued to the arbitrator, on filing of address of the arbitrator.

Put up for arguments on **20.05.2025**.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
25.03.2025