

02.09.2025

Present: Sh. Rajat Wadhwa, Ld counsel for the petitioner through VC.
Sh. Rajesh Bhatia, Ld counsel for the respondent along with LR/Sh. Rohit Sethi of deceased respondent.

An application under order 22 rule 4 CPC has been filed on behalf of the petitioner for impleading the Lrs of deceased respondent. Copy supplied.

NOC of Smt Sonia Sethi, Smt Aakriti Sethi, Smt Aashima Sethi and Smt Seema Sahani have been filed regarding only impleadment of Smt Sudesh Sethi and Sh. Rohit Sethi as Legal heirs of deceased respondent, in the present petition.

Ld counsel for the respondent submits that Smt Sudesh Sethi and Sh. Rohit Sethi are the beneficiaries under the registered Will of deceased respondent.

Sh. Rohit sethi submits that he along with his mother, Smt Sudesh Sethi, has no objection, if they be impleaded as legal heir of deceased respondent.

All the legal heirs of deceased respondent except Smt Sudesh Sethi and Sh. Rohit Sethi are directed to appear in person on the NDOH for recording their statements regarding NOC.

Put up for arguments on the abovesaid application on
16.12.2025.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi